

Case No. 22-16483

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

EARTH ISLAND INSTITUTE,
Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

CICELY MULDOON, in her official capacity as Superintendent of
Yosemite National Park; UNITED STATES NATIONAL PARK SERVICE,
an agency of the United States Department of the Interior; UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,
Defendants – Appellees.

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

**PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION APPEAL FROM THE SEPTEMBER
22, 2022, ORDER OF THE DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN
DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

Thomas Buchele (CA Bar No. 129657)
Haley Nicholson (OR Bar No. 224615)
Earthrise Law Center
Lewis & Clark Law School
10101 S. Terwilliger Blvd.
Portland OR 97219-7799
(503) 768-6736
tbuchele@lclark.edu
haleyn@lclark.edu

(Counsel continued on next page)

Bridgett Chevallier (OR Bar No. 204997)
Willamette Law Group, PC
411 5th Street
Oregon City OR 97045
(971) 217-9361
bridgett@WLGpnw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. EII is likely to succeed on the merits..... 4

A. NPS violated NEPA by failing to prepare an EA or EIS, or to identify an appropriate CE excluding the project actions from NEPA review 4

1. The Projects are not “changes or amendments to an approved plan” because they implement, rather than amend, the programmatic FMP 5

2. Even if the Projects could constitute “changes or amendments to an approved plan,” NPS failed to demonstrate that those changes or amendments would have “no or only minimal environmental impact.” 6

i. The FMP is not a comprehensive programmatic impact statement capable of establishing that the Projects will have “no or only minimal environmental impact.” 6

ii. The CE Packages do not sufficiently analyze whether the Projects will have “no or only minimal environmental impact.” 8

iii. NPS cannot supplant its lack of analysis with post-decisional declarations to prove that Projects will have “no or only minimal environmental impact.” 9

B. Even if the Projects fit within a CE, NPS violated NEPA by failing to evaluate how extraordinary circumstances preclude the use of a CE..... 14

C. NPS violated NEPA by tiering within a CE decision, for unanalyzed actions, and without following any procedural requirements 17

D.	NPS violated NEPA’s “hard look” requirement by failing to provide site-specific analysis of Project impacts	20
E.	NPS’s failure to comply with NEPA is not mere harmless error.....	22
II.	EII will suffer irreparable environmental, aesthetic, and procedural harm in the absence of an injunction	23
III.	The risks caused by future severe wildfire while EII’s limited and temporary injunction is in place do not outweigh EII’s certain irreparable harm	24
	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>350 Mont. v. Haaland</i> , 50 F.4th 1254, 1273 (9th Cir. 2022).....	28
<i>Alaska Ctr. for Envt. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 189 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	23, 26
<i>Bark v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 958 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2020).....	2, 3, 15, 16
<i>California v. Norton</i> , 311 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2002)	8, 9, 11
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 937 F.Supp.2d 1140 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	6, 7
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Salazar</i> , 706 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2013)	18, 19
<i>City of L.A. v. Dickson</i> , 2021 WL 2850586 (9th Cir. July 8, 2021) (unpublished opinion).....	12
<i>Flynt Distributing Co. v. Harvey</i> , 734 F.2d 1389 (9th Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Forest Serv. Emps. for Envtl. Ethics v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 796 Fed. App’x 390 (9th Cir. 2020)	11, 12
<i>Friends of Yosemite Valley v. Norton</i> , 194 F.Supp.2d 1066 (E.D. Cal. 2002).....	7, 8
<i>Idaho Wool Growers Ass’n v. Vilsack</i> , 816 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Johnson v. Couturier</i> , 572 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Jones v. Gordon</i> , 792 F.2d 821 (9th Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>League of Wilderness Defs./Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Connaughton</i> , 752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014)	23, 24, 28

<i>Mountain Communities for Fire Safety v. Elliott</i> , 25 F.4th 667 (9th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>Neighbors of Cuddy Mtn. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 137 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998)	7
<i>Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 469 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Provenz v. Miller</i> , 102 F.3d 1478 (9th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	9
<i>Safari Club Int’l v. Haaland</i> , 31 F.4th 1157 (9th Cir. 2022).....	17
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Sauk Prairie Conservation All. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 944 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2019).	5, 6, 9
<i>Save Our Heritage, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 269 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Smith v. Marsh</i> , 194 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	24
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	14
<i>Wildwest Inst. v. Bull</i> , 472 F.3d 587 (9th Cir. 2006)	28
Regulations	Page(s)
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(a)	9, 11, 18
40 C.F.R. § 1501.11(a)	17
40 C.F.R. § 1501.11(c)	17

40 C.F.R. § 1501.4.....	16
40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(d)	17
43 C.F.R. § 46.135.....	19
43 C.F.R. § 46.135(b)	19
43 C.F.R. § 46.140.....	19
43 C.F.R. § 46.140(a)	19
43 C.F.R. § 46.205(c)(1).....	16
43 C.F.R. § 46.210(k)	5
43 C.F.R. § 46.215(c)	14
43 C.F.R. § 46.215(h)	14

Other Authority	Page(s)
------------------------	----------------

<i>Special Edition Drought Status Update for the Western United States</i> , https://www.drought.gov/drought-status-updates/special-edition-drought-status-update-western-united-states-2023-01-24 (last visited Jan. 26, 2023).....	28
